
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 19 February 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Alan Law, 
Robert Murphy, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Simon Hughes on 0114 273 4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
19 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
 

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 
considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 January 
2019 
 

6.   Site Visit 
 

 

 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 
planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 10) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
8.   Harrison Fisher & Co Ltd, Eye Witness Works, Milton Street, 

Sheffield, S3 7WJ (Case No. 18/04237/LBC) 
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 
9.   Harrison Fisher & Co Ltd, Eye Witness Works, Milton Street, 

Sheffield, S3 7WJ (Case No. 18/04236/FUL) 
(Pages 17 - 44) 

 
10.   Site Of Sheffield Testing Laboratories Ltd, 58 Nursery Street, 

Car Park On Johnson Lane, Sheffield, S3 8GP (Case No. 
18/04146/FUL) 

(Pages 45 - 70) 

 
11.   Land Between Skye Edge Road, Skye Edge Avenue, 

Sheffield (Case No. 18/03851/FUL) 
(Pages 71 - 104) 

 
12.   Land At Rear Of 79 Dore Road, Sheffield, S17 3ND (Case No. 

18/02607/FUL) 
 

(Pages 105 - 
126) 

 



 

 

13.   37 Nethergate, Sheffield, S6 6DH (Case No. 18/01888/FUL) (Pages 127 - 
144) 

 
14.   Land Adjacent 14 Park Drive Way, 6 Patterson Close And At 

Rear Of 8 To 26 Paterson Close Park Drive Way, Sheffield, 
S36 1JF (Case No. 18/00162/FUL) 

(Pages 145 - 
168) 

 
15.   Hare And Hounds, 77 Church Street, Stannington, Sheffield, 

S6 6DB (Case No. 17/03904/FUL) 
(Pages 169 - 

196) 
 
16.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 197 - 

200) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
17.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 12th 
March 2019, at 2pm, in the Town Hall. 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. 
[...]
e meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 January 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Roger Davison, Alan Law, 
Robert Murphy, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Damms, but no 
substitute was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillors Jack Clarkson and Alan Law declared personal interests as local 
Ward Councillors in an application for planning permission for erection of single-
storey rear extension to dwellinghouse at 10 Pen Nook Drive, Sheffield, S36 2TW 
(Case No. 18/03709/FUL). Councillors Clarkson and Law declared that they had 
not given an opinion on the application prior to the meeting and would therefore 
take part in the discussion and vote. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the Committee held on 18 December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 424: 124 CAUSEWAY HEAD ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 

The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order No. 419A at land at 124 Causeway Head Road, Sheffield.  A 
copy of the Order and the Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders were 
attached to the report now submitted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 29.01.2019 

Page 2 of 3 
 

6.2 RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, Tree Preservation Order 
No. 424, made on 12 September 2018, on land at 124 Causeway Head Road, 
Sheffield, be confirmed unmodified. 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 
 

 
8.   
 

ELECTRICITY SUBSTATION ADJACENT 33 BROWN LANE, SHEFFIELD S1 
2NH (CASE NO. 18/02533/FUL) 
 

7a.1 Following consideration of a clarification to the report, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and having heard representations 
at the meeting from the Planning Consultant speaking in support of the 
application, an application for planning permission for alterations and extensions 
to substation to form bar/restaurant (Use Class A3/A4) including outdoor seating 
area (as per amended drawings dated 07/01/19) at Electricity Substation adjacent 
to 33 Brown Lane, Sheffield, S1 2NH (Case No. 18/02533/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report, now submitted. 
 

 
9.   
 

ENTERPRISE HOUSE SITE ADJACENT TO 1 HUNSHELF PARK, SHEFFIELD 
S36 2BT (CASE NO. 17/05131/FUL) 
 

7b.1 Following consideration of additional information, and subject to the inclusion of  
an additional directive, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and having heard representations at the meeting from the Planning 
Consultant and applicant speaking in support of the application an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 10no dwellings with ancillary parking and 
access works at Enterprise House Site adjacent to 1 Hunshelf Park, Sheffield, 
S36 2BT (Case No. 17/05131/FUL) be granted, conditionally for the reasons 
detailed in the report, now submitted. 
 

 
10.   
 

10 PEN NOOK DRIVE, SHEFFIELD, S36 2TW (CASE NO. 18/03709/FUL) 
 

7c.1 An application for the erection of a single-storey rear extension to dwellinghouse 
at 10 Pen Nook Drive, Sheffield, S36 2TW (Case No. 18/03709) be granted, 
conditionally for the reasons detailed in the report, now submitted. 
 
 

 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 29.01.2019 

Page 3 of 3 
 

11.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
the outcome of a recent planning appeal, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 
 

 
12.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 19 February 2019. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:     
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond, Chris Heeley and Adam Chapman 2039183 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

18/04237/LBC (Formerly PP-
07261219) 

Harrison Fisher & Co Ltd 
Eye Witness Works 
Milton Street 
Sheffield 
S3 7WJ 

 
 

 

18/04236/FUL (Formerly PP-
07261219) 

Harrison Fisher & Co Ltd 
Eye Witness Works 
Milton Street 
Sheffield 
S3 7WJ 

 
 

 

18/04146/FUL (Formerly PP-
07319381) 

Site Of Sheffield Testing Laboratories Ltd And  
58 Nursery Street And  
Car Park On Johnson Lane 
Sheffield 
S3 8GP 

 
 

 

18/03851/FUL (Formerly PP-
07319519) 

Land Between Skye Edge Road And 
Skye Edge Av
[...]
 seeks planning permission and listed building consent for the 
conversion of existing buildings and the erection of a six storey building to create 
97 residential units and 1 ground floor commercial unit.  It is considered that the 
proposals, as amended, will make a positive contribution to the visual amenities of 
the local area and will secure the buildings’ long term future.  It is also considered 
that the proposals have developed out of an understanding and appreciation of the 
special character and significance of the listed buildings and that the special 
character and thereby the significance of the listed buildings will be preserved.  
 

Page 42



As per paragraph 15(1) of DETR Circular 01/2001: Arrangements for Handling 
Heritage Applications-Notification and Directions by the Secretary of State and 
Circular 08/2009: Arrangements for Handling Heritage Applications Direction 2015, 
this application is not subject to referral to the Secretary of State as it does not 
involve the demolition of the principal building, the demolition of a principal external 
wall of the principal building, or the demolition of all or a substantial part of the 
interior of the principal building. 
 
Members are therefore recommended to grant planning permission and listed 
building consent, subject to the listed conditions. 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
18/04146/FUL (Formerly PP-07319381) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a mixed 
use development including three interconnected 
blocks, two at 12 storeys and one at 7 storey, 
incorporating 268 residential units and two commercial 
units at ground floor (A1/A2/A3/B1(a) & D1 uses), with 
associated car parking, landscaping, servicing and 
access 
 

Location Site Of Sheffield Testing Laboratories Ltd And 58 
Nursery Street And Car Park On Johnson Lane 
Sheffield 
S3 8GP 
Sheffield 
S3 8GP 
 

Date Received
[...]
ces to take all necessary action on the matter under the 

relevant powers contained within Section 247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
18/03851/FUL (Formerly PP-07319519) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 113 dwellings including site enabling works, 
public open space, hard and soft landscaping, highway 
infrastructure, parking and the stopping up of adopted 
highway at Starling Mead, Partridge View and Wren 
Bank 
 

Location Land Between Skye Edge Road And 
Skye Edge Avenue 
Sheffield 
  
 

Date Received 12/10/2018 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr James Litherland 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Planning Layout 18042-01 rev K 
 Site Sections 18042-04 
 Bin/Cycle stores 18042-06 rev B 
 Highways Stopping Up Plan YK5616-104 Rev A and as amended by email 

dated 30.01.2019 
 Level Access Route rationale 18042-08 rev B 
  
 Type A - Grey Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_01 
 Type A - Red Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_02 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



 Type C1 - Grey Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_03 
 Type C1 - Red Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_04 
 Type C2 - Grey Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_05 
 Type C2 - Red Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_06 
 Type E - Grey Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_07 
 Type E - Red Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_08 
 Type F - Grey Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_09 
 Type F - Red Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_10 
 Type G - Grey Facing Brick A3 1:100 18042_HT_11 
 Type H1 - Grey Facing Br
[...]
 safety or result in the residential amenity of neighbouring properties being 
unduly harmed.  
 
For the reasons given in the report and having regard to all other matters raised, it 
is considered that the development accords with the Unitary Development Plan 
Polices, The Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed.  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
18/00162/FUL (Formerly PP-06660143) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of sheltered housing comprising 54 dwelling 
units and 1 caretaker's dwelling unit and provision of 
associated car parking accommodation as amended 
27.4.18, 4.5.18, 1.2.19 
 

Location Land Adjacent 14 Park Drive Way And 6 Patterson 
Close And At Rear Of 8 To 26 Paterson Close 
Park Drive Way 
Sheffield 
S36 1JF 
 

Date Received 12/01/2018 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Stephen Jenneson 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Drawing Nos. 
 668 04A Upper ground and First Floor Plans 
 668 05A Second Floor and Roof Plans 
 668 08A Site Sections 
 668 09A One Bed Apartment Plans 
 668 10A Two Bed Apartment Plans 
 all received on 27.4.18 
  
 668 03B Street and Lower Ground Floor Plan 
 received on 4.5.18 
  

Page 145

Agenda Item 14



 668 02C Site Layout Plan 
 668 06C North and West Elevations 
 668 07C South and East Elevations 
 all received on 1.2.19 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditio
[...]
ion to locality.  The proposal complies with UDP and Core Strategy 
Policies and the Government’s planning policy guidance contained in the NPPF. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions. 
 

 

 

 

Page 168



 
Case Number 

 
17/03904/FUL (Formerly PP-06369569) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of three/four storey building to be used as 
retirement living accommodation in 43 apartments, with 
communal facilities, landscaping and car parking 
(amended plans) 
 

Location Hare And Hounds 
77 Church Street 
Stannington 
Sheffield 
S6 6DB 
 

Date Received 15/09/2017 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent The Planning Bureau 
 

Recommendation G Conditional Subject to Legal Agreement 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Drawing NE-2288-3.2 AC-01 Rev C Site Location and Context Plan 
 Drawing NE-2288-3.2 AC-02.2 Rev E Proposed Site Layout  
 Drawing NE-2288-3.2 AC-02 Rev E Coloured Site Plan 
 Drawing NE-2288-3.2 AC-02 3 Rev H Boundary Treatment Plan 
 Drawing NE-2288-3.2 AC-02 4 Rev B Boundary Information Properties 

along Uppergate Road 
 Drawing NE-2288-3.2 AC-06.1 Rev D Site Sections 
 Drawing NE-2288-3.4 AC-007 3 Rev A General Arrangement Level 01 and 

00 Floor Plans 
 Drawing NE-2288-3.4 AC-007 4 Rev B General Arrangement Level 01 and 

02 Floor Plans 

Page 169

Agenda Item 15



 Drawing NE-2288-3.4 AC-005 3 Rev A General Arrangement Elevations 
Sheet 1 of 2 

 Drawing NE-2288-3.4 AC-005 4  General Arrangement Elevations Sheet 2 
of 2 

 Drawing NE-2288-3.2 AC-6.2 Rev C Dormer Apartment Sections and 
De
[...]
lt in a cramped form of development, 
inconsistent with the surrounding character. 
 
She did not agree with officers that the additional hardsurfacing within the 
grass verge to provide access would compromise its green character. 
 
The appeal was therefore dismissed for the above reasons and for being in 
conflict with UDP policies BE5 and H14, and Core Strategy Policies CS26. 
CS31, and CS74. 
 
 

 
4.0  APPEALS DECISIONS - ALLOWED 
 
 
5.0  ENFORCEMENT APPEALS - DISMISSED 
    
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Colin Walker 
Interim Head of Planning                          19 February 2019 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 199



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 200


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8 Harrison Fisher & Co Ltd, Eye Witness Works, Milton Street, Sheffield, S3 7WJ (Case No. 18/04237/LBC)
	9 Harrison Fisher & Co Ltd, Eye Witness Works, Milton Street, Sheffield, S3 7WJ (Case No. 18/04236/FUL)
	10 Site Of Sheffield Testing Laboratories Ltd, 58 Nursery Street, Car Park On Johnson Lane, Sheffield, S3 8GP (Case No. 18/04146/FUL)
	11 Land Between Skye Edge Road, Skye Edge Avenue, Sheffield (Case No. 18/03851/FUL)
	12 Land At Rear Of 79 Dore Road, Sheffield, S17 3ND (Case No. 18/02607/FUL)
	13 37 Nethergate, Sheffield, S6 6DH (Case No. 18/01888/FUL)
	14 Land Adjacent 14 Park Drive Way, 6 Patterson Close And At Rear Of 8 To 26 Paterson Close Park Drive Way, Sheffield, S36 1JF (Case No. 18/00162/FUL)
	15 Hare And Hounds, 77 Church Street, Stannington, Sheffield, S6 6DB (Case No. 17/03904/FUL)
	16 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 February 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Robert Murphy, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 

Councillors Jack Clarkson and Alan Law declared personal interests as local 
Ward Councillors in an application for planning permission for the erection of 
sheltered housing comprising 54 dwelling units and 1 caretaker’s dwelling unit and 
provision of associated car parking accommodation at land adjacent to 14 Park 
Drive Way and 6 Patterson Close and at rear of 8 to 26 Patterson Close, Park 
Drive Way, Sheffield, S36 1JF (Case No. 18/00162/FUL).  Councillors Clarkson 
and Law declared that they had not given an opinion on the application prior to the 
meeting and would therefore take part in the discussion and vote. 
 
Councillor David Baker declared personal interests as a local Ward Councillor in 
the following items and declared he had not given an opinion on the applications 
prior to the meeting and would therefore take part in the discussion and vote:  
 

 an application for planning permission for partial demolition of existing barn, 
alterations and conversion of barn to create a new dwelling at 37 
Nethergate, Sheffield, S6 6DH (Case No. 18/01888/FUL).   
 

 an application for planning permission for the erection of three/four storey 
building to be used as retirement living accommodation in 43 apartments, 
with communal facilities, landscaping and car parking at Hare and Hounds, 
77 Church Street, Stannington, Sheffield, S6 6DB (Case No. 
17/03904/FUL).   
 

Councillor Michelle Cook declared a personal interest as a user of Aizlewood Mill 
in an application for planning permission for demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a mixed use development including three interconnected blocks, two at 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.02.2019 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 storeys and one at 7 storeys, incorporating 268 residential units and two 
commercial units at ground floor (A1/A2/A3/B1(a) & D1 uses), with associated car 
parking, landscaping, servicing and access at the site of Sheffield Testing 
Laboratories Ltd and 58 Nursery Street and Car Park on Johnson Lane, Sheffield, 
S3 8GP (Case No. 18/04146/FUL). Councillor Cook declared she would take no 
part in the discussion or voting thereon. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee held on 29th 
January 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED:-  That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

  
 
6a.  
 

HARRISON FISHER & CO LTD, EYE WITNESS WORKS, MILTON STREET, 
SHEFFIELD, S3 7WJ (CASE NO. 18/04237/LBC) 
 

6a.1 Having heard representations at the meeting from the Planning Agent speaking in 
support of the application, an application for Listed Building Consent for part 
demolition and extension of existing buildings and erection of a six-storey building 
to create a total of 97 residential units, ground floor commercial unit and 
associated landscape works at Harrison Fisher and Co Ltd, Eye Witness Works, 
Milton Street, Sheffield, S3 7WJ (Case No. 18/04237/LBC) be granted, 
conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report, now submitted. 
 

 
6b. 
 

HARRISON FISHER & CO LTD, EYE WITNESS WORKS, MILTON STREET, 
SHEFFIELD, S3 7WJ (CASE NO. 18/04236/FUL) 
 

6b.1 Following consideration of a correction to the report and subject to the inclusion of 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.02.2019 

Page 3 of 5 
 

revised conditions, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting 
and having heard representations at the meeting from the Planning Agent 
speaking in support of the of the application, an application for planning 
permission for part demolition and extension of existing buildings and erection of a 
six-storey building to create a total of 97 residential units, ground floor commercial 
unit and associated landscape works at Harrison Fisher and Co Ltd, Eye Witness 
Works, Milton Street, Sheffield, S3 7WJ (Case No. 18/04236/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report, now submitted. 
 

 
6c.  
 

SITE OF SHEFFIELD TESTING LABORATORIES LTD, 58 NURSERY STREET, 
CAR PARK ON JOHNSON LANE, SHEFFIELD, S3 8GP (CASE NO. 
18/04146/FUL) 
 

6c.1 Following consideration of a correction to the report and subject to the inclusion of 
revised conditions, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting 
and having heard representations at the meeting from two members of the public 
speaking against the application and the Planning Agent speaking in support of 
the application, an application for planning permission for demolition of existing 
buildings and erection of a mixed use development including three interconnected 
blocks, two at 12 storeys and one at 7 storeys, incorporating 268 residential units 
and two commercial units at ground floor (A1/A2/A3/B1(a) & D1 uses), with 
associated car parking, landscaping, servicing and access at the site of Sheffield 
Testing Laboratories Ltd and 58 Nursery Street and Car Park on Johnson Lane, 
Sheffield, S3 8GP (Case No. 18/041146/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for the 
reasons detailed in the report, now submitted.  
 

 
6d.  
 

LAND BETWEEN SKYE EDGE ROAD, SKYE EDGE AVENUE, SHEFFIELD 
(CASE NO. 18/03851/FUL) 
 

6d.1 Following consideration of a clarification to the report and subject to the inclusion 
of revised conditions, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting and having heard representations at the meeting from a member of the 
public and a local Ward Councillor speaking against the application and from the 
Applicant speaking in support of the application and notwithstanding the Officer’s 
recommendation, an application for planning permission for the erection of 113 
dwellings including site enabling works, public open space, hard and soft 
landscaping, highway infrastructure, parking and the stopping up of adopted 
highway at Starling Mead, Partridge View and Wren Bank, at land between Skye 
Edge Road and Skye Edge Avenue, Sheffield (Case No. 18/03851/FUL) be 
deferred, pending a site visit. 
 

 
6e.  
 

LAND AT REAR OF 79 DORE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S17 3ND (CASE NO. 
18/02607/FUL) 
 

6e.1 Subject to the inclusion of a revised condition, as outlined in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting and having heard representations at the meeting 
from a member of the public speaking against the application and from the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.02.2019 

Page 4 of 5 
 

Planning Agent speaking in support of the application, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of seven apartments in a three storey building with 
basement car parking and associated landscaping (amended description) at land 
at the rear of 79 Dore Road, Sheffield, S17 3ND be granted conditionally, for the 
reasons detailed in the report, now submitted. 
 

 
6f.  
 

37 NETHERGATE, SHEFFIELD, S6 6DH (CASE NO. 18/01888/FUL) 
 

6f.1 Following consideration of an additional representation and condition and 
directive, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and 
having heard representations at the meeting from a member of the public 
speaking against the application and from the Planning Agent speaking in support 
of the application, an application for planning permission for partial demolition of 
existing barn, alterations and conversion of barn to create a new dwelling 
(Amended Plans received 4th February 2019) at 37 Nethergate, Sheffield, S6 6DH 
(Case No. 18/01888/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the 
report, now submitted. 
 

 
6g. 
 

LAND ADJACENT 14 PARK DRIVE WAY, 6 PATTERSON CLOSE AND AT 
REAR OF 8 TO 26 PATTERSON CLOSE, PARK DRIVE WAY, SHEFFIELD, S36 
1JF (CASE NO. 18/00162/FUL) 
 

6g.1 Following consideration of a correction to the report and subject to the inclusion of 
revised conditions, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, an application for planning permission for the erection of sheltered 
housing comprising 54 dwelling units and 1 caretaker’s dwelling unit and provision 
of associated car parking accommodation as amended 27.4.18, 4.5.18, 1.2.19, at 
land adjacent to 14 Park Drive Way and 6 Patterson Close and at the rear of 8 to 
26 Patterson Close, Park Drive Way, Sheffield, S36 1JF (Case No. 
18/00162/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report, 
now submitted. 
 

 
6h.  
 

HARE AND HOUNDS, 77 CHURCH STREET, STANNINGTON, SHEFFIELD, S6 
6DB (CASE NO. 17/03904/FUL) 
 

6h.1 Following consideration of additional information and revised conditions, as 
outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and having heard 
representations at the meeting from a member of the public speaking against the 
application and from the Planning Agent speaking in support of the application, an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a three/four storey building 
to be used as retirement living accommodation in 43 apartments, with communal 
facilities, landscaping and car parking (amended plans) (Case No. 17/03904/FUL) 
be granted, conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report, now submitted. 
 
 
 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.02.2019 

Page 5 of 5 
 

7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer (a) the 
planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the outcome 
of a recent planning appeal, along with a summary of the reasons given by the 
Secretary of State in his decision. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
12th March 2019, at 2.00pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


